

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)	(Consolidated)
Situated,)	
) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	
) Judge Ronald A. Guzman
vs.)	Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
)
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO COMPEL THE
HOUSEHOLD DEFENDANTS TO PRODUCE ELECTRONIC EVIDENCE IN NATIVE
ELECTRONIC FORMAT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE PARTIES' RESOLUTION OF NON-EMAIL ELECTRONIC DOCUMENTS	3
III. THE CUSTODIANS AND SEARCH TERMS STILL IN DISPUTE ARE RELEVANT TO THIS LITIGATION.....	4
IV. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT ADEQUATELY SHOWN WHY THE CUSTODIANS STILL IN DISPUTE SHOULD BE ELIMINATED	8
V. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT ADEQUATELY DEMONSTRATED THAT THE SEARCH TERMS STILL IN DISPUTE SHOULD BE ELIMINATED.....	10
VI. DEFENDANTS' STALL TACTICS SHOULD NO LONGER BE COUNTENANCED AND PLAINTIFFS ARE WILLING TO CARRY THE BURDEN OF REVIEWING THE DOCUMENTS	11
VII. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Aero Prods. Int'l, Inc. v. Intex Recreation Corp.,
No. 02 C 2590, 2005 U.S. Dist LEXIS 12897 (N.D. Ill. June 9, 2005)4

Carlson v. Freightliner LLC,
226 F.R.D. 343 (D. Neb. 2004)4

Lakewood Eng'g & Mfg. Co. v. Lasko Prods., Inc.,
No. 01 C 7867, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3867 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2003).....4

Trading Techs. Int'l, Inc. v. eSpeed, Inc.,
No. 04 C 5312, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10686 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2005)5

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1980).....9

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 26(b)(1)2, 4
